## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS and PUBLIC COMMENT

## Five-Year Consolidated Plan FY 2021-2025 One-Year Action Plan FY 2025-2026

The City of Portland, City of Gresham and Multnomah County ("the Portland Consortium") seek comments on the One-Year Annual Action Plan FY 2025-26. The drafts will be available at:

<u>www.portlandonline.com/phb/conplan</u> (City of Portland) <u>www.greshamoregon.gov/Community-Revitalization</u> (City of Gresham) <u>www.multco.us/cdbg</u> (Multnomah County)

Physical copies will be available upon request.

A draft of the Gresham Annual Action Plan 2025-26 will be available for review and public comment on Thursday, May 1, 2025. A 34-day comment period starts May 1, 2025 and ends June 4, 2025. The City of Portland comment period is to be determined. The Multnomah County comment period starts April 24, 2025 and ends May 24, 2025.

The Consortium will hold public hearings to receive testimony from citizens. Citizen's views received at the hearings will be considered as the One-Year 2025-2026 Action Plans are finalized.

Comments on the Annual Action Plans 2025-26 may be made by e-mailing:

City of Portland: <a href="mailto:Uma.Krishnan@PortlandOregon.gov">Uma.Krishnan@PortlandOregon.gov</a>
City of Gresham: <a href="mailto:Rachel.Nehse@GreshamOregon.gov">Rachel.Nehse@GreshamOregon.gov</a>

Multnomah County: CDBG@MultCo.us

Comment cards for the Five-Year Consolidated Plan 2021-2025 are available at: <a href="https://www.greshamoregon.gov/Community-Revitalization">www.greshamoregon.gov/Community-Revitalization</a>

To hear your public officials' decisions and provide comments, attend the decision meetings listed below. Meetings are open to all members of the public.

Meeting times, website registration and phone information are provided below:

#### City of Gresham Hearing

Community Development & Housing Subcommittee

Date/Time: Wednesday, June 4<sup>th</sup>, 2025, 5:30 P.M.

This meeting can be attended in person or remotely.

Location: Gresham City Hall, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Oregon Trail Conference Room, 1333 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 97030 (*Doors at City Hall will be locked until* 5:15 P.M.)

Off-street parking available. Blue Max Line- Gresham City Hall stop.

Remote Registration: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/AAPHearing2025">https://tinyurl.com/AAPHearing2025</a>

#### **Multnomah County Hearing**

Note: This meeting has already occurred, but the comment period is still open.

CDBG Policy Advisory Board

Date/Time: Wednesday April 23, 2025, 1:00 PM

Location: 24200 NE Halsey Street, Wood Village, OR 97060 (Council Chambers

Room)

# Jurisdictional Decision meetings on Five-Year Consolidated Plan and One-Year Action Plans

### **City of Gresham Council**

Date/Time: Tuesday, July 1, 2025, 6:00 PM

This meeting may be attended in person or remotely.

**Location:** City of Gresham Council Chambers, 1333 NW Eastman Parkway,

Gresham, OR 97030

Off-street parking available. Blue Max Line- Gresham City Hall stop.

Remote Access: To register to attend remotely call 503-618-2697 or contact Christina.Still@GreshamOregon.gov 24-hours before the meeting to allow the testiment to be forwarded to the City Council.

testimony to be forwarded to the City Council.

Note: At this time, the Annual Action Plan Hearing and the City Council Hearing for City of Portland is still in the process of being finalized. A notice will be published when the hearing dates are finalized.

Accessibility & Language Services: To help ensure equal access to government programs, services, and activities, the meeting host jurisdiction will reasonably modify policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/services to persons with disabilities, will reasonably provide translation services. Translation services and sign language interpretation are available with 3 days notice. For additional information contact Rachel Nehse, (503) 618-2814, at Gresham City Hall, 1333 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham.

